
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED

NOTES

44-36 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners for their

continued dedication and commitment to the youth of Guam; on the observance of “Guam
Youth Month” during April 2021.

3/19/21
4:23 p.m.

4/9/21
4:00 p.m.

3/19/21
4:23 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
4/9/2021 3:52 PM














