I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners for their	3/19/21	4/9/21	3/19/21					
44-36 (LS)		continued dedication and commitment to the youth of Guam; on the observance of "Guam	4:23 p.m.	4:00 p.m.	4:23 p.m.					
		Youth Month" during April 2021.								

Resolution No. 44-36 (LS)

Introduced by da L. Sheltor

Arnand V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson salina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Tor



Relative to recognizing the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners on the observance of "Guam Youth Month" during April 2021; and commending them for their continued support and dedication to the youth of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA 'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN:

WHEREAS, each year, the Guam Department of Education celebrates "Youth Month" during the month of April with several activities, including an oratorical contest, a student exchange program, a school showcase, a youth conference, and the much-anticipated Island Leadership Day; and WHEREAS, Guam's youth have made various contributions to ensuring the well-being of our society, and are commonly referred to as the "leaders of tomorrow";

WHEREAS, many of Guam's youth participate in volunteer activities and programs through their schools, or private and religious organizations, for the betterment of our island community; and WHEREAS, both in and out of school, Guam's youth participate in sports, music, theater and other arts activities, which provide greatly-needed enjoyment and

ntertainment in all of our communities; and

WHEREAS, Guam's youth are engaged in the use and development of technology and social media, supporting and promoting new skills and abilities which will be needed in our future economy; and WHEREAS, inspiring the achievement of successful goals for the youth, educating them of their essential roles in our society, and promoting their leadership are

important steps to take in securing a successful future for our communities; and WHEREAS, it is also important to educate the youth of Guam about the organizations that are available to aid them to be successful, such as the Department of Youth

Affairs (DYA), the government agency that is tasked to promote the betterment of youth in our community; the Island-wide Board of Governing Students (IBOGS), an organization that is used as a platform for students to give their opinions to promote stronger and safer environments in the schools; and the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), which has been an agent of change in educating the youth of Guam; and WHEREAS, the commitment of our island's elected officials to Guam's youth is also essential in paving the way for the success of youth, such as that of the Honorable

Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga Adatan Guaban (the Governor of Guam), the Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, I Sigundo na Maga laben Guaban (the Lieutenant Governor of Guam), and the Honorable Amanda L. Shelton, Senator and Chairperson of the Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens of I Mina trentai Sais Na Libeslaturan Guàhan (the Thirty-sixth Guam Legislature); and WHEREAS, Guam's youth are dedicated to advancing the growth and development of an economy in which entrepreneurs will prosper, a culture of respect will

velop, commitment and independence will be important, and the improvement of an educational system in which all students will flourish; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Sais Na Libeslaturan Gnähan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners on the observance of "Guam Youth Month" during April 2021; and commend them for their continued support and dedication to the youth of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Melanie W. Brennan, Director of the Department of Youth Affairs; to Arthur San Agustin, Director of the Department of Public Health and Social Services; to Therese Artrida, w. Director of the Department of Fourth Analys, or future and any particular of the Department of Fourth Analysis and Statistics of The Department of Fourth Analysis of The Community Empowerment (PEACE) Office; to the Guam Coalition Against Sexual Assault and Family Violence; to Sanctuary, Incorporated of Guam; to Marielu Guam; to Youth for Youth LIVE!; to the Guam Girl Scouts; to the Guam Academy Charter Schools Council; to the AmeriCorps University of Guam Volunce: Center; to the Serve Guam Homes Chool Association; to the Count National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam National Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to the Guam School Schoo to Island Girl Power; to the Guam Trades Academy; to Don Muña, Executive Director, Guam International Film Festival; to the Juvenile Drug Court, Superior Court of Guam; to Dr. Mary A.Y. Okada, President of the Guam Community College; to Dr. Thomas Krise, President of the University of Guam; to the members of the Guam Education Board; to members of the Island-wide Board of Governing Students; to Mr. Jon J.P. Fernandez, Superintendent of the Guam Department of Education; to the Honorable Amanda L. Shelton, Senator and Chairperson of the Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens of the 36th Guam Legislature; to the Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, *I Sigundo Maga lähen Guåhan*; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hagan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA 'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 19TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

hese THERESE M. TERLA Speaker

randand AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



RED HAIZIAND

200

TIL

ZIM

MIN

- Martin



Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON**

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 36th Guam Legislature

April 5, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:	All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders and Media			
From:	All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders and Media Senator Amanda L. Shelton			
Subject:	Virtual Presentation Notice – Res. No. 44-36 (LS)			

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of **Resolution No. 44-36 (LS)- Amanda L. Shelton -** "Relative to recognizing the numerous organizations, advocates and partners in observance of the "Guam Youth Month" during April 2021; and commending them for their continued support and dedication to the youth of Guam"

The presentation will take place virtually on Friday, April 9, 2021 at 4:00 p.m.

The hearing will broadcast on local television, GTA Channel 21, Docomo Channel 117/112.4, and stream online via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan's* live feed on YouTube. A recording of the hearing will be available online via Guam Legislature Media on YouTube after the hearing. We look forward to your participation!

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!

CC: Clerks Sergeant at Arms MIS Media



GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | *HAGÅTÑA*, GUAM 96910 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org | (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 44-36 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners on the observance of "Guam Youth Month" during April 2021; and commending them for their continued support and dedication to the youth of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, each year, the Guam Department of Education celebrates "Youth Month" during the month of April with several activities, including an oratorical contest, a student exchange program, a school showcase, a youth conference, and the much-anticipated Island Leadership Day; and WHEREAS, Guam's youth have made various contributions to ensuring the
 well-being of our society, and are commonly referred to as the "leaders of tomorrow";
 and

4 WHEREAS, many of Guam's youth participate in volunteer activities and 5 programs through their schools, or private and religious organizations, for the 6 betterment of our island community; and

WHEREAS, both in and out of school, Guam's youth participate in sports,
music, theater and other arts activities, which provide greatly-needed enjoyment and
entertainment in all of our communities; and

WHEREAS, Guam's youth are engaged in the use and development of technology and social media, supporting and promoting new skills and abilities which will be needed in our future economy; and

WHEREAS, inspiring the achievement of successful goals for the youth, educating them of their essential roles in our society, and promoting their leadership are important steps to take in securing a successful future for our communities; and

WHEREAS, it is also important to educate the youth of Guam about the organizations that are available to aid them to be successful, such as the Department of Youth Affairs (DYA), the government agency that is tasked to promote the betterment of youth in our community; the Island-wide Board of Governing Students (IBOGS), an organization that is used as a platform for students to give their opinions to promote stronger and safer environments in the schools; and the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), which has been an agent of change in educating the youth of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the commitment of our island's elected officials to Guam's youth is also essential in paving the way for the success of youth, such as that of the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan* (the Governor of Guam), the Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, *I Sigundo na Maga'låhen Guåhan* (the Lieutenant

2

1 Governor of Guam), and the Honorable Amanda L. Shelton, Senator and Chairperson 2 of the Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens of I Mina'trentai Sais Na 3 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan (the Thirty-sixth Guam Legislature); and

5

WHEREAS, Guam's youth are dedicated to advancing the growth and 6 development of an economy in which entrepreneurs will prosper, a culture of respect 7 will develop, commitment and independence will be important, and the improvement 8 of an educational system in which all students will flourish; now therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on 10 behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the numerous organizations, advocates, and partners on the observance of "Guam Youth Month" during April 2021; and commend 11 them for their continued support and dedication to the youth of Guam; and be it further 12

13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the 14 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Melanie 15 W. Brennan, Director of the Department of Youth Affairs; to Arthur San Agustin, 16 Director of the Department of Public Health and Social Services; to Therese Arriola, Director of the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center; to the Prevention 17 18 Education and Community Empowerment (PEACE) Office; to the Guam Coalition Against Sexual Assault and Family Violence; to Sanctuary, Incorporated of Guam; to 19 20 Mañelu Guam; to Youth for Youth LIVE!; to the Guam Girl Scouts; to the Guam Boy Scouts; to the Guam Academy Charter Schools Council; to the AmeriCorps University 21 22 of Guam Volunteer Center; to the Serve Guam! Commission; to the Ayuda Foundation; to the Chief Huråo Academy; to the Guam Football Association; to the Guam National 23 24 Youth Football Federation; to the Guam Home School Association; to Island Girl Power; to the Guam Trades Academy; to Don Muña, Executive Director, Guam 25 26 International Film Festival; to the Juvenile Drug Court, Superior Court of Guam; to Dr.

Mary A.Y. Okada, President of the Guam Community College; to Dr. Thomas Krise, 1 President of the University of Guam; to the members of the Guam Education Board; to 2 members of the Island-wide Board of Governing Students; to Mr. Jon J.P. Fernandez, 3 Superintendent of the Guam Department of Education; to the Honorable Amanda L. 4 Shelton, Senator and Chairperson of the Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, 5 6 Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior 7 Citizens of the 36th Guam Legislature; to the Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, I Sigundo 8 Maga'låhen Guåhan; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan 9 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 19TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

AMANDAL. SHELTON Legislative Secretary